# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 75.

#### Chapter 75.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Sanford Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$25,000.

When to be paid

Shares.

Lonns.

The president, directors and company of the Sanford Bank at Sanford, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, to be paid into said bank, in gold or silver, on or before the first day of October next, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each; and loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, with the cashier of said bank, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has actually been paid in.

[Approved April 9, 1857.]

#### Chapter 76.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Manufacturers and Traders' Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased \$100,000.

creased \$100,000

Shares.

When to be paid in.

Loans.

SECT. 1. The president, directors and company of the Manufacturers and Traders' Bank, at Portland, are hereby authorized to increase the capital stock of said bank, by adding thereto the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each.

Sect. 2. Said additional capital shall be paid into said bank, in gold and silver, one-half on or before the first Monday of October next, and one-half on or before the first Monday of April, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight; and loans may be made by said bank upon said additional capital, whenever the directors, or a majority of them, together with the cashier, shall have signed and verified by oath, and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has actually been paid into said bank.

[Approved April 9, 1857.]